Questions and Answers to Draft Purchase Description as of June 18, 2003

QUESTION #1   It appears that the Draft PD intends to limit the responses from industry to milti-hull catamaran type vessels, based on the length requirement of 121 meters. Is length requirement firm or will it

be changed to allow for consideration of hull forms other than catamaran type hull forms?

 ANSWER:  PM Force Projection has carefully reviewed and considered the multiple comments on the length restriction received from industry following Industry Day and the draft PD posting. As a result of this reconsideration, the following decisions have been made:

1) There will not be an absolute length restriction in the PD, nor in the RFP.

2) There will be a “Port Accessibility” evaluation factor, which will be based on a combination of calculations of length, beam and draft for certain specified and representative (of the TSV mission) ports.

3) The revised PD, reflecting further development and update, including industry recommendations, will be posted approximately a week from this notice.

4) The outline of the “Port Accessibility” evaluation factor will be posted with the draft RFP, which is targeted for July/August ‘03.

We appreciate both your time and patience as we worked though these challenging program issues and hope that you will continue to assist us by providing your reasoned and thoughtful recommendations as we continue in the solicitation process.

QUESTION #2   Section 4.5.9 Human engineering stated "Noise is addressed under section 4.5.1". Section 4.5..1 only states "ABS Classification requirements. The ABS Requirements will be verified by receiving Classification of the vessel by ABS." Request you revisit the noise issue and establish realistic compartment noise goals.

ANSWER:  Answer: "ABS Noise criteria is not invoked. The noise criteria is contained in the high Speed

 Craft Code, which is invoked under section 3.5.2 and validated under 4.5.2. The reference to 4.5.1 in section 4.5.9 will be changed to 4.5.2".

QUESTION #3  Request for extension on comments on draft PD from June 3, 2003 for an additional 17 days.

ANSWER:  Comments on the Draft PD for industry comments has been extended to June 17, 2003.

QUESTION # 4   The Purchase Description should be modified to allow only aluminum rescue boats and the source of the rescue boat should be restricted to **** (name not given for business sensitive reasons).
ANSWER:  The Purchase Description is required to provide performance based requirements. Accordingly it would be inappropriate to restrict the rescue boat to aluminum construction and to a particular vendor. This would be restrictive on the winning contractor and would eliminate competition. The Government does not have issues or concerns about the use of composite hulls (fiber reinforce plastic). The United States Navy currently has over 500 composite rescue boats in service.   There are few instances where the Purchase Description requires the winning Contractor to provide a particular model or to procure an item from a particular source. These instances are largely limited to interface considerations.

QUESTION #5A:  The L/B ratio deriving from the upper limits of item 3.3.4 and 3.3.4 can only refer to multihull craft, being the typical L/B ratios of monohulls around 6 or higher.  A monohull with a maximum length as per item 3.3.5 can meet effective deck area for rolling stock threshold value as per item 3.3.1.1, but cannot meet the objective requirement of this item.  In this way monohulls would be penalized, while they have outstanding performances under many aspects, like the cargo capacity and the seakeeping behavior. 

ANSWER 5A:  The Purchase Description requirements are for a vessel, not for a particular hull form. It is anticipated that this will be a Best Value procurement. It is anticipated that seakeeping, cargo capacity, cost, etc. will be considered in the Best Value procurement. Length constraint will be addressed in the response to question 1. Offerors are encouraged to identify what they believe are advantages or strengths in their proposals. 

QUESTION #5B:  We understand that the requirement of item 3.3.5 derives from a port study focusing the performances in restricted waters of multihull vessels. Since the maneuverability of bow thruster assisted monohulls is very high, we kindly suggest to drop this requirement and, in case, introduce a “measurable performance requirement” relevant to close-in maneuvering maneuvering (see 5.c and 5.e).

ANSWER 5B:  This will be addressed in response to question 1. 

QUESTION #5C:  Item 3.4.1 specifies that mooring operations with low freeboard causeways should be performed in Sea State 2. NATO STANAG No. 4194 correlates SS2 to a sustained wind speed of 7-10 knots.  As a consequence, and not to exert excessive reaction forces to the causeway, the TSV should be able to keep station under the action of a beam wind of 10 knots. This would require any type of craft, not only monohulls, to be fitted with bow thrusters. 

ANSWER 5C:  There is no requirement for the TSV for “station keeping” during causeway operations. The TSV is required by section 3.4.1 of the PD to be able to moor with a causeway. In the advent that the causeway is unable to withstand the wind loads on the TSV, the TSV will not be considered in violation of the PD. Offerors are encouraged to identify what they believe are advantages or strengths in their proposals. 

QUESTION #5D:  Item 2.3 and item 3.4.2 stipulate that the TSV should meet the damage stability requirements of HSC Code 2000, i.e. including raking damage.  In order to reduce grounding occurrence after damage, it appears reasonable to set a limit in draft after damage. Similarly, taking into account the safety of personnel and cargo, it may be set a limit value for final heeling angle, like the one applicable to naval craft, since the TSV is supposed to operate in non-friendly environment.

ANSWER 5D:  The raking requirement of the HSC Code 2000 is invoked without additional requirements. There will be no additional requirements for maximum draft after damage or maximum heel after damage. The TSV is not required to meet all of the survivability standards normally invoked for combatants. The offeror is encouraged to identify what they believe are advantages or strengths in their proposals. 

QUESTION #3E:  The TSV should be able to moor without the aid of tugs (item 3.4.3). This means that the TSV should be able to maneuver in restricted waters under the action of beam wind. It appears reasonable to introduce a kind of “restricted waters maneuverability performance requirement”, like, for instance, the ability to perform a 360-degree turn inside a square of 200x200 m, without the help of any external mean, with a wind of 10 knots.

ANSWER 5E:  The approach proposed above will be considered. 

QUESTION #5F:  Item 3.4.5 seems to penalize vessels fitted with fresh water sewage system, which usually is representing a higher standard in comparison to salt-water sewage system. 

It may appear reasonable to install a R.O. desalinator for service fresh water. 

ANSWER 5F:  Section 3.4.5 of the PD requires 20 tonnes of potable water stowage for basic vessel needs (excluding sewage handling and other needs as defined). The PD requires additional potable water stowage capacity for sewage handling and other needs as defined (see section 3.4.5 of the PD). A proposal utilizing potable water for sewage flushing will require more potable water stowage than a system utilizing salt water. The use of potable water flushing system will also increase the potable water making requirement, section 3.6.15.2 of the PD. A reverse osmosis system is allowed (see section 3.6.1.15.2 of the PD). 

QUESTION #6:  Is the Government going to provide the manuals or a contact where the following manuals can be obtained?

 1.   IA Pub-5239-31
Information Assurance Program Guidelines, Shipboard

 Red/Black Installation Guidance

 2.   SHIP TECHNICAL MANUAL
S9086-VD-STM-030/CH-631 Chapter 631

 Preservation of Ships in Service

 3.   SHIP TECHNICAL MANUAL   S9086-VF-STM-010/CH-633 Chapter 633 Cathodic

 Protection

ANSWER:  The Purchase Description will be revised to provide different sources for the mentioned references.

QUESTION #7A:  Is the Army intending to award separate contracts to (a) shipbuilder, and (b) electronics system integrator; or is the army intending to award a single contract to an integrated shipbuilder/electronics system integrator Team?

ANSWER 7A:   The contract will award a single contract to a single entity.  The entity could be a traditional shipbuilder, large defense contractor, etc.  Any additional contracting from the Army to additional contractors is anticipated to be comparatively minor.

QUESTION 7B:  System Architecture. Certain paragraphs of the System Performance Specification dealing with the Self Defense and C4ISr are either "under development" are seen to be inconsistent with the operational and mission requirements.

SELF-DEFENSE:

According to the SPS requirements for Self Defense:

3.4.6 Self-defense.

3.4.6.1 General.  The TSV shall be capable of defending itself against a small boat(s) attack.  The TSV shall also have the capability to detect by bearing missiles that are RF, IR or Laser guided.  These capabilities will be accomplished through a series of crew served weapons/remotely controlled weapons and missile warning system(s).

3.4.6.2 Stabilized small caliber mounts.  

3.4.6.3 Missile warning system.  

3.4.6.4 Small arms and associated ammunition requirements. 

QUESTION 7C: The question concerning Self Defense is as follows.  The SPS self-defense capability is limited to very close range and interaction weapons (small arms and .50 caliber machine gun).  Additional detection and engagement range (detection at 10 miles, and engage at 2-4 miles) may be needed to protect the crew and 354 troops that will be on-board the TSV. Does the Army envision an anti-missile self-defense capability beyond the range of the small arms specified in the SPS?  

ANSWER 7C:  The self-defense aspects of the PD was still under development when the PD draft was released.  The next published draft of the PD will have further definition.  It is anticipated that the requirements of the basic contract will be well short of a full anti-air self-defense capability.  The TSV is a transporter and not a combatant.  The Government is considering requiring the winning contractor to prepare a self-defense study and proposal after contract award.  If this is required, the requirement will be in the body of the contract and not in the PD.    

C4ISR:  

The SPS sections for the C4ISR capabilities "under development"

3.6.11  Command, Control, Communications, Computers, Intelligence, Surveillance, Reconnaissance (C4ISR). Under development.

4.4  Other capabilities.  

4.4.7  Command and control.  TBD

4.6  System requirements.  

4.6.11
Command, control, communication, computers, intelligence, surveillance, and reconnaissance.  Under development

QUESTION 7D: The operational and mission requirements for interoperability with: other DoD forces and commercial vessels, tactical communications, en-route mission planning and rehearsal, etc. require a robust C4ISR capability. When will the SPS requirements for C4ISR be completed?

ANSWER 7D:  The C4ISR portions of the PD was under development at the time the last PD draft was published.  Many of the capabilities described above will be incorporated.  The next draft PD will provide clarification of the requirements.  .

OTHER CAPABILITIES THAT ARE INDICATED IN THE INDUSTRY BRIEF:

The Industry Brief provided by COL  Dellarocco dated 18 March 2003 "Integrate Existing Technologies Into Militarily Useful Platform" indicates capabilities that are not in the SPS, such as: Integrated Telelogistics; Performanced-Based Logistics; Passive Defense Measures; Movement Tracking System; Integrated Enroute Mission Planning/C4ISR to provide a secure, flying LAN (among aircraft, HQ planning elements, and advance recon teams) to deploying mission commanders enroute to their objective.

QUESTION 7E: Will these capabilities be required as well, or were they provided for discussion purposes?

ANSWER 7E:  The C4ISR portions of the PD was under development at the time the last PD draft was published.  Many of the capabilities described above will be incorporated.  The next draft PD will provide clarification of the requirements.  The logistics requirements are not 

contained in the PD, but will be in the main body of the solicitation when published.

QUESTION #8:  Provide various technical data such as size of vehicles.  This will not be considered part of the contract.

ANSWER 8:  TSV  Background References
QUESTION #8A:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3, Par. 1

“… Compliance with referenced documents is mandatory even where the referenced document may use terms similar to “recommendation”, “should”, “guideline”, or “guidance” in their title or text. …”  This statement has many implications and seems to conflict with instructions given in section 2.4.  Recommend removing this statement.

ANSWER 8A:  We do not agree that there is a conflict between paragraphs 2.4 and 3. Many references use terms such as “should” even when the reference means that it should be a “shall”.  This section of the PD was written to avoid confusion and to clarify the requirements.  If there are particular cases where the references use “should” or other similar term and it is felt by the contractor that they should not be considered as a “shall”, they should be identified.  The contractor needs to identify them as soon as possible.

QUESTION #8B:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.1.1.1, Par. 1

“…The TSV shall have a minimum of 1,870 square meters (threshold) of effective deck area for rolling stock.  The objective requirement is 2,760 square meters. …”  The breakdown of effective areas for both, the threshold and objective requirements do not correlate with their respective totals.  For example the threshold requirement, 250x4.3 + 500x3.4 = 2775m^2, compared to a required threshold total area of 1870m^2.  This needs clarification.

ANSWER 8B:  One requirement is to have 250 meters of 4.3 meter width.  Another requirement is to “be able to be configured for at least 500 lane meters of at least 3.4 meter width”.  The vessel is not required to be configured for 250 meters of 4.3 meter width and 500 meters at 4.3 meters at the same time.

QUESTION #8C:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.1.1.1 , Par. 2-7

Example: “…3 AXLE – 2 WHEELS PER AXLE, 29.2 tonnes for axle set, Tires (16.00R20XLT LRM), Vehicle for reference: M1070 Truck Tractor and loaded trailer. …”  The number of wheels and axles appears to be inconsistent with the axle loads provided.  For example 29.2 tonnes per axle set seems large for an axle with a single wheel arrangement, but okay for a double wheel arrangement (2 wheels/side, 4 wheels total on the axle).

ANSWER 8C:  This is a requirement for an “axle set”.  An axle set can consist of one axle, two axles, three axles, etc.  The number of axles in each required axle set is given in the PD.

QUESTION #8D:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.1.1.2, Par. 1 

 “…Threshold:  The TSV shall have an average transit speed of at least 36 knots for a round trip of 625 nm each way. … Objective: Same as threshold except: …Each leg length is 1,250 nm; Average speed is 50 knots. …”   The range of requirements between threshold and objective is in our opinion, now too broad.  Depending on the requirements a designer chooses to meet, this will lead to two very distinct and different solutions.  This is; a vessel designed to meet the threshold requirements will require 30%-40% of the horsepower and fuel required to meet the objective requirement; and a completely different structural approach. The resulting initial investment and life-cycle cost of these vessels will differ by several orders of magnitude.  If the Army chooses to leave the requirements as they are, then some type of quantitative scoring system must be provided and published to give the bidders objective guidance about design priorities.

ANSWER 8D:  As indicated in the question, there is a large range in the threshold and objective requirements.  The threshold and objective requirements of the PD are driven by the wide range of values in the TSV Operational Requirements Document (ORD).  The evaluation methodology will be described in sections L and M of the solicitation.  The solicitation does not prohibit an offeror from proposing multiple solutions or variants.  

QUESTION #8E:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.1.2.1, Par. 1

 “…Rolling stock shall be able to be loaded via the stern and also on port and stbd sides of the vessel by ramp(s).  Side loading and stern loading are not required simultaneously. :

Please confirm that it is the government’s intention that the vessel must have at least three points of access for rolling stock: stern, port and starboard.  

ANSWER 8E:  At least three points are required, but only one point is required to be used at a time.

QUESTION #8F  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.1.2.1, Par. 1

Example: “…The TSV shall have the capacity to load and offload a total of at least (8) M1074 / M1076 (truck / trailer) combinations and (2) M1070 / M1000 (truck / trailer) combinations via the stern or the side, assuming proper ramp angle(s) … One CH-47D helicopter reduced for sea transport shall be able to be loaded via the stern or side … One M412 Rough Terrain Container Handler reduced for transport shall be able to be loaded via the stern or side. …” etc.  Details of the vehicles listed are required.

ANSWER 8F:  Characteristics / references of the vehicles sited will be posted on the TSV website.  This does not alleviate the offerors of the obligation to fully understand the technical requirements.

QUESTION #8G:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.1.2.1, Par. 1

 “…The turning circle for the M1074/M1076 is 36.5 meter. …”  The turning circle of the M1074/1076 is wider than the specified maximum beam of the vessel.  Is it intended for this vehicle to be offloaded requiring backing down the loading ramp?

ANSWER 8G:  It will be the offeror’s responsibility to demonstrate in the proposal that the required vehicles can be loaded, offloaded and secured on the TSV as required.  Backing is not prohibited.  This is common on most large vehicle ferries.  The next draft of the PD is likely to have a time limit for the referenced cases as done for container loading.

QUESTION #8H:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.1.2.4, Par. 1; and Sect. 3.3.1.2.4.1, Par. 1   “… 463L pallets and PLS flatracks shall be able to be loaded, offloaded secured and transported aboard the TSV.  The term 'PLS flatracks' shall include the U.S. Army's M1077 flatrack, the M2 Container Roll in Out Platform (CROP), and the M1 flatracks.  …” etc.  Details of the pallets, flatracks, CROPs and their associated handling equipment need to be provided.

ANSWER 8H:  Characteristics / references of the items sited will be posted on the TSV website.  This does not alleviate the offerors of the obligation to fully understand the technical requirements.

QUESTION #8I(1):  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.2, Par. 1  “…Threshold:  The TSV shall have a self-deploy range of 4,726 nm under the following conditions. …Minimum average speed of 24 knots … Objective:  The same as threshold, with the exceptions that the speed shall be at least 50 knots and the range shall be 4,726 nm.”  The range of requirements between threshold and objective is in our opinion, now too broad.  Depending on the requirements a designer chooses to meet, this will lead to two very distinct and different solutions.  This is, a vessel designed to meet the threshold requirements will require 30%-40% of the horsepower and fuel required to meet the objective requirement; and a completely different structural approach. The resulting initial investment and life-cycle cost of these vessels will differ by several orders of magnitude.  If the Army chooses to leave the requirements as they are, then some type of quantitative scoring system must be provided and published to give the bidders objective guidance about design priorities.

ANSWER 8I(1):   As indicated in the question, there is a large range in the threshold and objective requirements.  The threshold and objective requirements of the PD are driven by the wide range of values in the TSV Operational Requirements Document (ORD).  The evaluation methodology will be described in sections L and M of the solicitation.  The solicitation does not prohibit an offeror from proposing multiple solutions or variants.  

QUESTION # 8I(2):  Please clarify if it is the government intention that the vessel be refueled at one or more points during the self-deployment trajectory.  In our opinion, the industry is currently capable of producing a vessel able to self-deploy over the required range at a speed considerably higher than 24 knots, with no need for refueling.  Should refueling be allowed, this would require pre-positioning of fueling assets, reduce the efficiency of the deployment operation, and increase the risk to the personnel and assets involved in the deployment operation.

ANSWER 8I(2):  The self-deployment requirements are given section 3.3.2 of the PD.  The speeds given are “minimum” and as such, higher speeds can be proposed to meet the required distances.  The required ranges are without refueling.

QUESTION #8J:   Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.2, Par. 1 

 “…20 percent fuel margin (vessel arrives with fuel reserves equal to at least 20 percent of the fuel consumed). …”  The required 20% fuel margin seems excessive and unusual.  Given the design requirements, a reserve fuel margin of 10% will provide an additional contingency range of 400nm-500nm.  A 10% fuel reserve should be sufficient for avoiding any potential threats and for implementing any unforeseen speed or course alterations. by altering course and/or speed.    Additionally, a 10% fuel reserve will reduce the deadweight of the vessel, throughout the self-deployment range, by several hundred-tonnes, beneficially affecting horsepower efficiency and other parameters of the design spiral.

ANSWER 8J:  The 20% is not an exceptionally high value for the conditions sited.  The sea state is almost a benign condition and the hull is assumed to be clean.  Deviation from either of these assumptions will consume additional fuel.  Other considerations include additional fuel consumption to avoid storms, delays at port, change of ports and orders, etc. 

QUESTION #8K:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.3.3, Par. 1 

 “…Threshold: The navigational draft of the vessel in the departure condition for the threshold requirement of section 3.3.1.1.2 shall not exceed 5.5 meter. Objective:  Same as threshold but shall not exceed 4.6 meter. …”  As we understand the new requirement for navigational draft, the threshold and objective requirements of 5.5m and 4.6m respectively, only apply to the intra-theater mission.  Is there a limit for the self-deployment condition?

ANSWER 8K:  The navigational draft in the posted draft PD applies only to cargo conditions.  The navigational draft in the next draft will apply to all normal operating conditions.

QUESTION #8L:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.5.1, Par. 7 

 “…Model Testing is required.  …”  There is no existing vessel capable of achieving the required TSV performance (threshold or objective) while restricted by the dimensional limitations stated in the Draft PD.  This makes it imperative that all proposals be based on new vessel designs.  The new designs may resemble “parent ships” to some extent, but as new designs, their hull form, structure and propulsion system will have to be extensively developed and recalculated before a meaningful model test could take place.  A requirement demanding that model testing be performed prior to submittal of the proposal seems to shortcut a normal design spiral that usually requires much labor-intensive iteration over a period of several months. Please clarify if model-test results of the proposed design will be required to be included in the proposal?

ANSWER 8L:  Model testing is not anticipated to be required in the proposal.  However, as will be outlined section L and M, the offeror will be required to prove that the proposal meets performance claims (speed, range, and seakeeping).  Model testing could be very beneficial in these areas.  If an offeror cannot substantiate the claims, the evaluation will reflect this.

QUESTION #8M:  Background/Reference:
PD Sect. 3.5.9, Par. 3

Slamming criteria is currently under development and is anticipated to be incorporated in the PD). …”   The slamming criteria requirement is an essential design parameter as it affects the vessel lightweight significantly.  The formulas for slamming on the flat cross-structure of catamarans (wet-deck), in the existing classification rules (DNV and ABS), are not adequate for the extreme conditions specified in the PD (15m significant wave-height).  Please define the required slamming criteria.

ANSWER 8M:  The structural impact of slamming is covered by the ABS requirements in paragraph 3.5.1.  As stated in 3.5.1, direct analysis and model testing are required.  Section 3.5.9 of the PD referenced above is in the human engineering section and  addresses different issues than the one raised in the question.   The next draft of the PD will have the slamming criteria.  It is based on the slamming criteria of STANAG No. 4154, which is already referenced in the PD.  The slamming criteria is for normal operating conditions and is not applicable to the survival condition referenced in the question.

QUESTION 9A:  During Industry Day and again at the Force Projection Symposium, briefings included discussions, which indicated your procurement strategy was for rapid acquisition of mature technology and to get it in the hands of the user.  As well as, the acceptance of an approach that would deliver capabilities in increments with projected future capability improvements.  

This approach balances the needs against the availability of resources and technology maturity, however the success of this is dependent on consistent and continuous definition of requirements a long with well-executed trade-studies.  It all requires collaborations between the user, tester, and developer.  

How do you plan to implement this level of flexibility through the Purchase Description?

ANSWER 9A:  The Purchase Description defines the technical requirements for the vessel.  The scope of the PD is quite limited.  Program management, relationships between organizations, trade-studies, logistics, etc. will be addressed elsewhere in the solicitation.   

QUESTION 9B:  Will the purchase description or RFP outline how the Program will be divided, incrementally, through a spiral acquisition approach, or be broken into Block upgrades?  Will the thresholds and objectives be broken down to match? 

ANSWER 9B:  The TSV program is anticipated to consist of several separate procurements / leases.  Each procurement / lease may be a separate class with unique or additional capabilities.  As an example, the third procurement (several years into the future) may be significantly larger and faster and may incorporate self-defense features beyond the first procurement / lease (current program).  Hull forms could potentially vary greatly between classes.  Spiral development or upgrades within a class over the life of the class will be determined on a case by case basis.  Some technologies, equipment and capabilities can be added to a class over its life easily and cost effectively and others cannot.  It is doubtful that a particular class of TSV will change radically during its life.  As an example it is not anticipated that the vessel’s speed and payload capacity will double over its life.  See response to question 7b for additional discussion.  This contract addresses only the first class of TSV.  As previously stated, additional classes or blocks, will be addressed in future contracts.

QUESTION 9C:  How will the Purchase Description allow for continuous definition?

ANSWER 9C:  We assume that “continuous definition” is making reference to “changing requirements”.  The TSV procurement is a firm fixed price contract.  As such, the requirements have to be defined or fixed up front.  Historically the Army has worked cooperatively with vessel builders after contract award.  Changes in requirements (Purchase Description) have to be done under normal contractual processes, which will be defined in the solicitation.  It is anticipate that there will be some changes resulting from advancements in enabling technologies and development in user requirements, however, the desire is to minimize contract changes.  See response to question 9b and 7b.    

Your Briefings expressed the desire to capitalize on commercial technology, which reduces costs and shortens schedules.  This is consistent with performance-based acquisition and the described desire to implement performance based logistics. 

QUESTION 9D:  This strategy puts contract requirements in terms of performance goals. Will the purchase description describe more performance goals required to fully reach the desired capability over the detailed description of what to deliver?  

ANSWER 9D:  The PD has undergone significant development since the last draft was posted.  The basic philosophy and approach of the PD has not changed.  However, the latest PD will be specific with regard to military communication systems on the vessel due to specific interface and communication requirements.

QUESTION 9E:  Is the Purchase description intended to take on the role of a statement of objectives?

ANSWER 9E:  The PD, and its invoked references are the only documents that define the basic vessel.  Other contractual requirements, such as studies, logistics, and outfitting will be addressed elsewhere in the solicitation.

Paragraph 3.4.6.1 of the purchase description, currently only describes the desire to be able to detect by bearing an approaching missile.

QUESTION 9F:  Will it also include defending against missile attacks?

ANSWER 9F:  The defense against missile attacks will be limited to just ESM in the next posted PD.  See response to question 7b.

QUESTION 9G:  Will there also be requirements for other air, surface or undersea threats?

ANSWER 9G:  The TSV will be required to have 360 degree coverage from small stabilized remotely operated small caliber weapons.  This will be effective against small boats, but will not be suitable against larger vessels with naval guns, missiles, etc.  The stated system may also be effective against slow aircraft at very close ranges.  The TSV is not equipped against underwater threats. See response to question 7b.

Paragraph 3.4.6.3 is identified as being under development.

QUESTION 9H:  Will the bidding teams be offered the ability to further develop the requirements? As a part of the proposal or after award? 

ANSWER 9H:  See response to question 7b.  This is the best time for a potential offeror to propose requirements for the vessel.  The winning contractor can propose contract changes after contract award.  

Paragraph 3.5.6 clearly lays out the number of crew personnel and the needed billet requirements.

QUESTION 9I:  Is this a hard requirement or can other alternatives be offered?

ANSWER 9I:  The PD is part of a contract.  As such all requirements (with the exception of a few objectives) have to be met.  If a contractor fails to meet a requirement, the contractor is in default.  The TSV has to be able to be operated with the stated crew and the TSV has to be outfitted for this crew size.  If an offeror feels that the crew size is too small or too large, the offeror should so state it at this time.  If an offeror can document in their proposal that the vessel can be operated with lower manning, this could potentially be considered a strength.

          QUESTION 9J:  Propose the following text.

Proposed paragraph 3.6.11 “Command, Control, Communications, Computer, Intelligence, Surveillance, Reconnaissance (C4ISR).  The TSV will possess C4ISR capabilities commensurate with the expected mission of a craft of this class.  The TSV would be fitted with a high-speed tactical network and tactical computing environment capable of meeting all military and civil, secure and non-secure C4ISR requirements necessary for the conduct of TSV operations.  The high-speed tactical network will encompass both classified an unclassified data segments, thus minimizing violation of connected systems.  As the TSV is by definition requiring flexibility of different areas of operation around the world with differing tactical characteristics, the C4ISR will possess the capability to support pre-planned product improvements, technical refresh of technology, and integration of specialized sensors and other tactical capability with minimal impact to the installed tactical computing environment,

The C4ISR subsystem will have the capability to utilize data directly from ship’s organic sensors, including the integrated bridge system, to create a tactical picture of the surrounding environment at and above the surface of the water.  The C4ISR subsystem will have a command and control capability to support mission planning, provide situational awareness, and support monitoring of connected subsystems.

By integration with provided external communications, the C4ISR subsystem will support transmission, receipt, correlation, and display of both tactical and non-tactical information related to:

· Higher defense commands;

· Other defense assets (air, land, sea);

· Other Government Agencies (Coastal Safety, Customs, Fisheries, Police);

· Other Maritime users (ships, aircraft, port authorities).

This information can be of the form of data, voice, or facsimile.  Data mode may be secure or non-secure as appropriate.  Certain legacy systems may require manual data translation into C4ISR subsystem.”

Proposed for paragraph 4.6.11 “Command, Control, Communications, Computer, Intelligence, Surveillance, Reconnaissance (C4ISR).  The C4ISR verification will be provided by satisfactory testing:  inspection, observation, and direct measurement of computing technical performance measures (TPM) and measures of performance (MOP) as derived from tactical mission parameters.”

ANSWER 9J:  The next posted PD will have specifics for these sections.

Question #10:  References to the ORD are in the Q&A's being posted to the website.  Please provide a copy of the ORD?

Answer:  It is the policy of the Government not to post or release ORDs.  The ORD is an internal requirements document and from that the Purchase Description (PD) is created.  The PD is the contractual document for record and incorporates all requirements necessary to make the purchase.

Question #11:  Is the specified electric plant frequency 50Hz an error?  Shouldn't it be 60Hz?

Answer:  The requirement is for a 50 Hz system and not 60 Hz.  This is due to the expectation that the TSV will be predominately deployed in 50 Hz areas of the world.

Question #13:    In the latest draft proposal there are 3 publications I am unable to locate 
(I called Naval Sea Systems Command and they said I should contact you): 

1.   IA Pub-5239-31     Information Assurance Program Guidelines, Shipboard 
Red/Black Installation Guidance 

2.   SHIP TECHNICAL MANUAL      S9086-VD-STM-030/CH-631 Chapter 631 
Preservation of Ships in Service 

3.   SHIP TECHNICAL MANUAL   S9086-VF-STM-010/CH-633 Chapter 633 Cathodic 
Protection 

(Copies of the above manuals and Design Data Sheet, are available from the 
Naval Sea Systems Command, 2531 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Arlington, VA 
22242-5160 ) 

Can you tell me where or whom I can contact to obtain copies of the 
publications? 

Answer #13:  The source given in the posted draft PD is dated and is not currently relevant.  NAVSEA has changed the methodology for contractor's obtaining documents for bid preparation.  This is the reason why you were instructed to contact TACOM on this issue.  We are currently identifying points of contact for offerors to obtain these documents.  The points of contact will be added to the PD as soon as possible.  
